
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board
Place: The Neeld - Chippenham Town Council, The Town Hall, High Street, 

Chippenham, SN15 3ER
Date: Monday 8 October 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without,
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton

Benger and Yatton Keynell

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Community Safety displays and information and refreshments and networking 
opportunity from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 713015 or email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Bybrook
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and 
Redlands
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and 
Rowden
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Derriards (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
(Chairman)
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings m
[...]
shire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:00pm

2  Community Safety (Pages 1 - 6)

The Board will receive presentations from:

Wiltshire Police

Inspector Mark Luffman will make a presentation to the Board on 
“Demand v resourcing for North Wilts Policing.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Darren Nixon (Station Manager) and David Geddes (Drone 
Compliance Officer) will provide an update to the Board.  Update 
report attached from Darren Nixon.

Purple Flag

Chippenham Town Council have provided a short film on the Purple 
Flag and we will receive a verbal update from Cllr Peter Hutton.

The following will also be present to take part in discussions 
and to answer any questions arising:

Police & Crime Commissioner

Jerry Herbert (Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner) 

Chippenham Street Pastors

Michael Weeks

Safe Places & Dementia Action Alliance

Julia Stacey

Turning Point

Alex Cattelona

Trading Standards

Emma Carroll

South Western Ambulance Service



Page 4

3  Apologies 8.00pm

4  Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 
(copy attached).

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

6  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 28) 8.05pm

To include:

a) Update on fly tipping (verbal update from the Chairman)
b) Update on Motion to 10 July Council – Lanterns and helium 

balloons
c) Animal Licensing
d) Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council- Update Consultation 

on New Division Boundaries
e) Annual Electoral Canvas
f) Localised Labour Market Intelligence (LMI)
g) Council urges electronic answer to electoral roll inquiries
h) NHS Wiltshire CCG
i) HealthWatch Wiltshire

7  Local Youth Network (Pages 29 - 30
[...]
ealth and well-
being.

If you or someone you know need a smoke alarm, some advice or are worried about what to 
do in an emergency, contact us for a free Safe and Well visit; 
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/ 

Community Safety Plan

DWFRS Community Safety Plan 2018-2022 outlines our plans for the future. It explains the 
diverse services we provide and how we plan to improve and deliver them over the four-year 
period. The plan can be found on the DWFRS website http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-
safety-plan/

Darren Nixon
Station Manager
North Wiltshire (Chippenham, Corsham, Calne & Malmesbury)
Email: darren.nixon@dwfire.org.uk
Tel: 01722 691238   
Mobile: 07860 345294

Page 6

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
mailto:darren.nixon@dwfire.org.uk


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry, Chippenham  

Date:  23 July 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

46   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

47   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashley O’Neil, Melody 
Thompson, and Baroness Jane Scott. 

48   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment: 
 
That the word copying be replaced with coping at minute 41. 

49   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

50   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements in the agenda 
pack, regarding the UK Youth Parliament and Special Schools consultation. 
 
The Chairman stated that concerns about the staffing of CATG meetings had 
been addressed for the foreseeable future. 
 
The Chairman announced that fly-tipping signs, funded by the Area Board, had 
been produced and that he would meet with officers and councillors to agree 
how they should be used. 
 
The Chairman also announced that a public consultation drop-in event regarding 
the proposed development at the Sadlers Mead car park SITE would take place 
between 1pm—7pm on 25th July 2018 in Wiltshire Council’s Monkton Park 
offices, SN15 1ER. 

51   Local Youth Network 

 Councillor Peter Hutton and Local Youth Facilitator, Richard Williams, presented 
the update on the activities of the network, including the use of the Blue Bus as 
part of the carnival procession and other areas in the community area. The 
meeting was also asked to consider making an award.  

Page 8



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
A short video was shown outlining the work of the Youth Adventure Trust who 
support disadvantaged children with a particular focus on developing good 
mental health 
Resolved 
 
To award  £3,000 to the Youth Adventure Trust. 

52   Waste Collection Service Changes 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Martin Litherland, Head of Waste 
Management about changes in the Waste Management Service from the end of 
July 2018. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation included: the increased 
range of materials, including waxed cartoons, would be recyclable from 30th 
Jul
[...]
100 from Chippenham Town Council 

7. To elevate issue 5942 – Vehicles misdirected in to The Cloisters by 
sat nav. causing damage and disturbance, to Priority One and 
allocate £140 funding, conditional upon a contribution of £62.50 
from Chippenham Town Council 

8. To elevate issue 948 – Vehicles misdirected by sat nav, to Priority 
One and allocate £375 funding, conditional upon a contribution of 
£125 from Langley Burrell Parish Council 

Page 11



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

9. To remove issue 5886 - Replace advisory crossing point near St 
Peters School with zebra crossing this from the list of Highways 
Improvements Requests for CATG, advise the school to address 
their concerns via the Taking Action on School Journeys (TAOSJ) 
scheme.  

 

57   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

58   Next meeting date 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. It was noted that the 
next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 8 October 
2018. 

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Helium Balloons and Sky Lanterns

Web 
contact: Click here for Council Minutes of 10 July 2018

We are very pleased to report that following the tireless efforts of Alison Butler, 
Chippenham Cares Champion that at the full Council meeting of 10 July 2018, Cllr 
Peter Hutton put forward the following motion – 

To delegate to the Corporate Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Waste and Property, to introduce a policy to prohibit the release of 
helium balloons or sky lanterns on land in the ownership of the Council, or under its 
control; and

To ask officers to contact all Town and Parish Councils in the Wiltshire Council area 
to make them aware of the risks to the environment, public, and animals from helium 
balloons and sky lanterns, and to ask them to consider taking steps to prohibit the 
release of balloons or sky lanterns on land in their ownership or under their control.

At the Council meeting this was supported 
[...]
ippenham Area Board agreed the recommendation to elevate to Priority One 
and allocate £140 conditional upon a contribution of £62.50 from Chippenham 
Town Council. 

 MR to prepare plan and issue works order. 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Cloisters 

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board to note the 
update 

1 MR

P
age 61

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5942
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Cloisters


12

Item Update Actions & 
Recommendations 

Priority 
1 – 
High
2 - Low

Who

8.7 5948 - Vehicles 
misdirected by sat 
nav. 

Request from Langley Burrell Parish Council: “For street name signs to be erected 
on the junction of The Common and the B4069”

 MR advised cost approximately £250 per sign 
 Advice required from Land charges re. road name. Records show ‘Maud Heaths 

Causeway’ but residential addresses indicate ‘The Common’ 2 street 
nameplates required. Approx. £500 total 

 23-Jul-18 Chippenham Area Board agreed CATG recommendation to elevate to 
Priority One and allocate £375 funding, conditional upon a contribution of £125 
from Langley Burrell Parish Council

 Langley Burrell Parish Council to consider 20-Sep-18
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Langley Burrell

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board to note the 
update 

1 MR

8.8 Dropped kerbs:

6597 Dropped kerb 
request Phillips 
Close junction with 
Chamberlain Road 
Chippenham

6625 Ivy Road and 
Ivy Lane/Bridge 
Centre roundabout 
Chippenham

6608 Dropped Kerb 
request Avonmead 
junction with 
Downham Mead, 
Chippenham

 19-Mar-18 Chippenham Area Board agreed the recommendation to allocate 
£4,500 towards dropped kerbs and increase the level of contribution required 
from Town/Parish Councils to 40% 

 CATG noted 6 requests received. MR confirmed that all are feasible. 

 CATG recommend proceeding with the following dropped kerbs:

o 6597
o 6625
o 6608 (one side only) if budget allows

conditional upon a 40% contribution from Chippenham Town Council  

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board to proceed 
with the following 
dropped kerbs:

 6597
 6625
 6608 (one side 

only) if budget 
allows

conditional upon a 
40% contribution 
from Chippenham 
Town Council  

1 MR

P
age 62

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5948
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Langley%20Burrell
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6597
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6625
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6608


13

Item Update Actions & 
Recommendations 

Priority 
1 – 
High
2 - Low

Who

8.9 5734 - Emergency 
vehicles unable to 
park at front of Croft 
Court Residential 
Care Home

Request: Yellow hatch lines to at least half of the layby

 3-Feb-18 referred to Chippenham Town Council for comment. 

 MR advises approx. costs:

 Legal Order required £2,500 
 Hatch markings £500 

 Costs can be reduced considerably by considering this request and issue 
number 6063 at the same time and if supported, the legal order could cover both 
schemes

 8-Mar-18 this request was considered by Chippenham Town Council. The Town 
Council does not support this request as Councillors were of the opinion that it 
was not a priority for the area. 

 AO asked MD to brief CATG in his absence. AO intends to request Chippenham 
Town Council PET Committee reviews this issue.  The Manager at Croft Court 
has reported that ambulances are regularly called to the home to attend the 
older residents; the majority of the time the emergency vehicles are obliged to 
park some way down the street because the layby is occupied by vehicles 
belonging to visitors or local residents from nearby properties. 

 Clearly this impacts upon paramedic’s response times and it is not uncommon 
for the patients to be wheeled some distance down the pavement to the 
ambulance; this is not only uncomfortable (sometimes cold and/or wet) it can be 
unnecessarily distressing and does little to preserve the dignity of the older 
person. 

 Reasons for review:

1. A similar request from a nursery school for a drop off zone to accommodate 
parents dropping off young children at a nursery school (6063) has been 
supported

2. Supporting the request from Croft Court would afford older people the same 
consideration as the parents and children, at what is a most distressing time, 

CATG 
recommendation 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate 
5734 & 6063 to 
Priority One and 
taken together to 
achieve best 
value. Funding 
allocation is 
£2,625 conditional 
upon a 
contribution of 
£875 from 
Chippenham Town 
Council. 

1 MR

P
age 63

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5734


14

Item Update Actions & 
Recommendations 

Priority 
1 – 
High
2 - Low

Who

when they have either been taken ill or sustained an injury and need to get to 
hospital

3. The cost to implement the nursery drop off is £3,000
4. The cost to implement both schemes is £3,500 - just £500 additional cost 

 9-Aug-18 Reconsidered by Chippenham Town Council. Town Councillors agreed 
to support it and contribute £125 (25% of £500 cost) 

 CATG recommend that 5734 & 6063 are elevated to Priority One and taken 
together to achieve best value. Funding allocation is £ 2,625 conditional upon a 
contribution of £875 from Chippenham Town Council. 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Croft court

8.10 6063 – Need for safe 
drop off zone outside 
of Little Pips 
Nursery, Lowden 
Avenue, 
Chippenham

Request: A restricted parking zone or drop off zone outside the nursery along 
Lowden Avenue and Goldney Avenue to enable our parents to drop off safely and 
easily.

3-Feb-18 Referred to Chippenham Town Council for comment 

 MR advises approx. costs:

 Legal Order required £2,500 
 Restricted/time limited bays £500
 Costs can be reduced considerably by considering this request and issue 

number 5734 at the same time if supported, the legal order could cover both 
schemes

 14-Mar-18 Chippenham Town Council confirms support for the Highway 
Officers recommendation for a time limited bay to be installed and agree a 
contribution of £750 towards the cost. However, there were some concerns 
raised regarding future enforcement.  Councillors suggested this request 
could possibly be combined with a future request to reduce the cost. 

CATG 
recommendation 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate 
5734 & 6063 to 
Priority One and 
taken together to 
achieve best 
value. Funding 
allocation is 
£2,625 conditional 
upon a 
contribution of 
£875 from 
Chippenham Town 
Council. 

1 MR

P
age 64

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.4511155,-2.1380977,3a,75y,244.27h,65.12t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sASy1mpxii8Yn9eHtjjr2KQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6063


15

Item Update Actions & 
Recommendations 

Priority 
1 – 
High
2 - Low

Who

 CATG noted the Town Council comments regarding combining with another 
scheme to reduce costs.

 The cost to implement the nursery drop off is £3,000. The cost to implement 
together with issue 5734 is £3,500 - just £500 additional cost 

 9-Aug-18 Town Council confirmed support for 5734 Croft Court 

 CATG recommend that 5734 & 6063 are elevated to Priority One and taken 
together to achieve best value. Funding allocation is £ 2,625 conditional upon 
a contribution of £875 from Chippenham Town Council. 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Little Pips Nursery

8.11 5825 – Lack of 
footway Turnpike 
Cottage to corner of 
Cuttle Lane 
Biddestone

Parish Council requests: Road surface prepared to slow vehicles down and a 
marked pavement/footway from Turnpike Cottage to the end of Cuttle Lane 
introduced. Further details available in a document prepared by the Parish Council.

 Site meeting held 10th April 2018. 

 Cost estimate £8,000 - £10,000

 AW advised that Parish Council is willing to contribute more than the normal 
25% 

 AW to co
[...]
 proceeds cost estimate a further £3,500

 CATG recommendation Priority One, allocate £1,875 conditional upon 
contribution of £625 Parish Council

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ Yatton Keynell

CATG 
recommendation 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate to 
Priority One and 
allocate £1,875 
conditional upon a 
contribution of 
£625 from Yatton 
Keynell Parish 
Council

1MR

8.13 6559 - Risk to 
pedestrians on 
B4039 in Burton 
narrow road without 
footway

Request from Parish Council: “Provision of signs on the roadside to warn drivers 
Pedestrians in Road.”

 18-Sep-18 MR advised CATG standard pedestrian in road sign is sensible in 
these circumstances. Cost approx £500 for sign.

 CATG agreed recommendation to elevate to Priority One and allocate £375 
conditional upon a contribution of £125 from North Wraxall Parish Council   

Google image

CATG 
recommendation 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate to 
Priority One and 
allocate £375 
conditional upon a 
contribution of 
£125 from North 
Wraxall Parish 
Council

1 MR

P
age 66

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5937
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.4877725,-2.1942123,3a,75y,331.46h,86.49t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sEri6Nj_S-tAndbFezLXF3w!2e0!7i13312!8i6656
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=6559
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.5159793,-2.2721219,3a,75y,136.08h,72.96t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s2N-B7iUkTBE31ZDUKdkTLQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656


17

Item Update Actions & 
Recommendations 

Priority 
1 – 
High
2 - Low

Who

9. Priority Two/Pending Schemes

9.1 5660 - Review of 
traffic management 
measures Market 
Cross Castle Combe

Requested by Castle Combe Parish Council:
Review of possible traffic engineering measures in the location of the Market Cross 
to examine potential to reduce risk of collisions. Prior discussions have been held 
with Highways Bill Parks who has recommended that CATG would be the 
appropriate initial avenue.

 CATG agreed site visit and liaison with the

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Neeld Hall, Neeld Community & Arts Centre, High Street, Chippenham

Date: 8 October 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713015 or (e-mail) 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, 
Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman), Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape

Wiltshire Council Officers

Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer), David Redfern (Head of Communities) and 
Victoria Welsh (Community Engagement Manager) 

Total in attendance: 37

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

59  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present.

60  Community Safety

Prior to the meeting, partners had been invited to provide displays and 
information on behalf of their organisations for the participants of the Area Board 
to view.  There were displays from the following:

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Team
 Wiltshire Council Trading Standards Team
 Chippenham Street Pastors
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Chippenham Purple Flag
 Safe Places and Dementia Action Alliance
 Turning Point (Substance Misuse Service).

Partners were then invited to make a presentation/give an update to the Area 
Board.

Wiltshire Police

Inspector Mark Luffman, gave a presentation on Community Policing.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the typical daily demand for the Police, the ongoing demand to undertake 
proactive work to safeguarding the public, the control strategy and what is done 
to prioritise officer time with limited resources; an overview of the Wilts & 
Swindon Police & Crime Plan for 2017-21 and it’s four priorities; details of the 5 
teams and staffing levels that cover the North Wilts area; the role of Special 
Constables and Neighbourhood Policing Teams; staff turnover; the import of 
drugs into the County from other major cities; modern slavery, human servitude; 
money laundering and trafficking.

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service

David Geddes (Drone Compliance Officer) showed those present two of the 
drones that are used by the Fire & Rescue Service and explained their 
capabilities, costs and what they are/could be used for.  David showed video 
footage of the drones in action and informed the Board of the licence/training 
requirements to operate the drones and that joint working was carried out with 
Wiltshire Police to assist when required.



Page 3 of 9

Purple Flag

Councillor Peter Hutton and Michael Weeks (Chippenham Street Pastors) 
informed the Board that Chippenham had retained it Purple Flag status which 
was fantastic news for the town as evidence of the effective collaborative 
working between the Town Council and a range or partners in the town including 
the local businesses and organisations who operate in the night time economy, 
the Chippenham Street Pastors, Chippenham BID, Wiltshire Police, Pub Watch 
and Wiltshire Council.

The Board were shown a short video made to highlight the Purple Flag status. 

Click icon for Purple Flag video.  

Chippenham Purple 
Flag Film.mp4

Police and Crime Commissioner

Angus Macpherson reported that the County had nearly 300 Special Constables 
who volunteer in this role to support the work of Wiltshire Police.  The 
Commissioner reassured that they were constantly recruiting to Police roles but 
taking on more Officers obviously costs more money and it was likely that an 
increase in the Council tax precept would be sought to help fund rising Police 
costs.

The Salisbury/Amesbury incidents had put tremendous pressure on the Police 
force and this had had a knock-on effect to the Community Policing Teams.

The Police were doing what they could to prevent vulnerable people being 
exploited by organised crime, noting that drug and alcohol users were 
particularly vulnerable to be coerced into assisting with crime.

Safe Places & Dementia Action Alliance

Julia Stacey reported to the Board that they may have seen stickers appearing 
in the windows of local shops and business as “Safe Places”.  The scheme was 
launched in Chippenham in 2015, but had recently lapsed.  The group who were 
working with the Chippenham BID were in the process of revisiting the “safe 
places” in Chippenham to reinvigorate and promote the scheme.

The Chairman thanked all for their presentations.

Councillor Ross Henning reported that there was a Community Safety Forum in 
Calne and asked if there was anything similar in Chippenham.  Vicky Welsh 
reported that there is a Safer & Supported Communities Group, which hadn’t 
met so regularly as late, but it was planned to get this re-established.  Cllr 
Henning expressed his wish to be involved with this.



Page 4 of 9

61  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley O’Neill and from 
Maurice Dixson.

62  Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Ross Henning declared a personal interest on Agenda item 10 
(Funding application received from Chippenham Rugby Football Club).  He 
declared that he was a member of Chippenham Rugby Club and spoke in 
support of them funding request but did not vote.  

64  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave a verbal update on fly tipping and asked for volunteers to 
form a working group to identify fly tipping hot spots in Wiltshire and decide 
where the signs would be best placed.  Councillors Nick Murry and Ross 
Henning agreed to join Councillor Greenman.  Vicky Welsh would co-ordinate a 
meeting and also invite Peter White (WC Enforcement Manager) and a WC 
Highways Officer.

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements in the agenda 
pack, regarding the following:

a) Update on Motion to 10 July Council – Lanterns and helium balloons.  

Councillor Peter Hutton confirmed that a motion also went to Chippenham 
Town Council and they had agreed to prohibit the release of balloons or 
sky lanterns on land in their ownership or under their control.

b) Animal Licensing

c) Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council- Update Consultation on New 
Division Boundaries

d) Annual Electoral Canvas

e) Localised Labour Market Intelligence (LMI)

f) Council urges electronic answer to electoral roll inquiries

g) NHS Wiltshire CCG



Page 5 of 9

h) HealthWatch Wiltshire

The Chairman also referred to the following (details of which were circulated at 
the meeting):

 The North Wiltshire Sustainability Day which was being held in at 
Chippenham Town Hall and Neeld Community and Arts Centre on 
Saturday 20 October 2018.  Further information could be obtained from 
the Town Council reception.

 ShapeUp4Life offer a 12-week weigh management programme to support 
you to lose weight and keep it off long term.  This is open to anyone 
aged 16+ who has a BMI over 30.  For further details on these services 
please contact: Katherine Reeves, 
Katherine.reeves@solutions4health.co.uk Tel: 01183 344 1844 or 07500 
102 017.

65  Local Youth Network

Councillor Peter Hutton and Local Youth Facilitator, Richard Williams, presented 
the update on the activities of the Local Youth Network. This included the Blue 
Bus engagement sessions which was due to deliver a session at Hill Rise in 
Chippenham. The Outreach work and Summer Drop in Café, commissioned by 
the Area Board has been delivered by The Rise Trust and Kandu Arts over the 
summer and was ongoing. ASB issues had been responded to in John Cole 
Park, and now were presenting in Monkton Park. This piece of work also has 
meant responding to the County Lines to protect young people locally. 

The LYN has established a Community Safeguarding Forum which was an 
example of effective partnership working to deal with involved. Hardenhuish are 
holding a Parents advice evening to talk about safety and drugs.

Resolved:

That the Local Youth Network update be noted.

66  Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Peter Hutton presented the report which was circulated with the 
Agenda and the request to approve recommendations to award funding.
 
Following an opportunity for question and debate, the meeting;
 
Resolved
 
To make the following awards:
 
•        Chippenham Leg Club Pilot   - £3,930 for the purchase of a Doppler 

Machine, two laptops and two dongles.



Page 6 of 9

•        Chippenham Older Peoples Monthly Events - £1,800 towards the costs 
of refreshments for twelve Older People’s Events

67  Community Updates

It was noted that presentations/updates had been received from the following 
earlier in the meeting:

i. Wiltshire Police
Presentation from Inspector Mark Luffman and update from Angus 
Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner.

ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written report from Darren Nixon (Station Manager) was noted along 
with the presentation from David Geddes (Drone Compliance Officer).  

iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
The written report was noted and there were no further updates.

iv. NHS Wiltshire
The written report was noted and there were no further updates.

v. Parish and Town Councils
The written update from Kington Langley Parish Council (which was 
circulated at the meeting) was noted.  There were no further updates.

vi. Community Engagement Update
Vicky Welsh referred to the WW1 Tree planting project (details were 
tabled at the meeting) and attached below for information. 

More than 10,000 trees are being planted across the county to remember 
the Wiltshire soldiers who gave their lives in World War One. The project 
has been made possible due to the generous donation of the trees by 
The Woodland Trust. 
Over 1000 of the trees are to be planted in Chippenham on land at 
Westmead belonging to Chippenham Borough Lands Charity. Volunteers 
would be most welcome to assist with the planting for this special 
commemoration project. Please do join us for all or part of the day: 
 Thursday 8th November 
 9:30 – Dusk - please drop in to suit yourself 
 Westmead, Chippenham 
 Meeting point – 10th Chippenham Scout Hut, Westmead, 

SN15 3HS 
 Bring your own spade and wear appropriate footwear  

If you have any questions about the project, please contact your 
Community Engagement Manager for Chippenham, Victoria Welsh 
victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk  

mailto:victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 7 of 9

68  Funding

The meeting considered the report circulated with the Agenda which detailed 
two applications that had been received for Community Area Grant funding.

Following presentations from applicants, and opportunities to ask questions, the 
meeting;
 
Resolved
 
To make the following awards:
 
 10th Chippenham Scout Group – Purchase of new Bugles - £960

 Chippenham Rugby Football Club – Replace windows with the existing 
clubhouse - £4,475.

69  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The meeting considered the recommendations from the CATG and were 
pleased to see the photographs that were shown at the meeting of the 
completed schemes at the following locations:

 Wessex Road, Chippenham – Street nameplate
 St Mary’s Street, Chippenham – Street nameplate
 High Street, Hullavington – Kerbing realignment, signs and road markings
 Lodge Road/Blackthorn Mews, Chippenham – Zebra crossing
 Allington Way, Chippenham - ‘H’ bar marking
 Ladyfield Road, Chippenham - ‘H’ bar marking
 A420 Prestgrove, North Wraxall - ‘SLOW’ markings

Resolved:
 
1.       To note completed schemes;
2.       To note the updates; and
3.       To approve the following schemes:
 
a)       To proceed with the following dropped kerbs:

6597 Dropped kerb request Phillips Close junction with Chamberlain 
Road Chippenham

6625 Ivy Road and Ivy Lane/Bridge Centre roundabout Chippenham

6608 Dropped Kerb request Avonmead junction with Downham 
Mead, Chippenham (one side only) if budget allows

All conditional upon a 40% contribution from Chippenham Town 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6597
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6625
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6608


Page 8 of 9

Council

b)   Elevate schemes 5734 - Emergency vehicles unable to park at front of 
Croft Court Residential Care Home AND 6063 – Need for safe drop off 
zone outside of Little Pips Nursery, Lowden Avenue, Chippenham to 
Priority One and taken together to achieve best value. Funding 
allocation is £2,625 conditional upon a contribution of £875 from 
Chippenham Town Council. 

c)   Elevate scheme 5825 – Lack of footway Turnpike Cottage to corner of 
Cuttle Lane Biddestone to Priority One and allocate £1,050 for a 
topographical survey conditional upon a contribution of £350 from 
Biddestone Parish Council.

d)   Elevate scheme 5937 - Reduce speed limit on B4039 Kents Bottom 
near Yatton Keynell to Priority One and allocate £1,875 conditional 
upon a contribution of £625 from Yatton Keynell Parish Council.

e)   Elevate scheme 6559 - Risk to pedestrians on B4039 in Burton narrow 
road without footway to Priority One and allocate £375 conditional 
upon a contribution of £125 from North Wraxall Parish Council.

4. To note that requests for line marking must demonstrate benefit to the 
community and that requests from individuals will not be considered.

70  Urgent items

Councillor Bill Douglas raised the following:

Due to the recent incident in Salisbury we are aware that free parking had been 
available to encourage shoppers and tourism back to Salisbury, recognising the 
importance on the economy of the wellbeing of our towns.

I feel that there is a case for Chippenham to consider the possibility of offering 
some adjustment to the availability of free parking to encourage people here too.

Baroness Jane Scott highlighted the differences between Salisbury and 
Chippenham and the impact that this year’s incidents had had on the Salisbury 
economy.  She invited the Councillor to make a formal request to Wiltshire 
Council Cabinet for consideration and highlighted that the parking revenue pays 
for other vital services that would have to be cut if that income stream was lost.

Councillor Melody Thompson felt that it wasn’t necessarily the cost of parking 
that was the problem, it was capacity.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5734
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6063
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5825
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5937
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=6559


Page 9 of 9

71  Next meeting date

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.  It was noted that 
the next scheduled meeting was for Monday 17 December.  It was felt that with 
the close proximity to Christmas that this meeting would not be well attended 
and with the agreement of all those present, the decision was taken to cancel 
this meeting.  The next scheduled meeting would then be Monday 4 February 
2019.


